PR

OXFORD
CITY
COUNCIL

Agenda

www.oxford.gov.uk

Licensing & Gambling Acts
Casework Sub-Committee

Date: Monday 16 November 2015

Time: 6.00 pm

Place: Council Chamber, Town Hall

For any further information please contact:
Julian Alison, Licensing Team Leader,
Telephone: 01865 252381

Email:

Membership

Chair

Councillor Van Coulter
Councillor Michael Gotch

Councillor Mark Lygo Leisure, Sport and Events



AGENDA

Pages
TURTLE BAY RESTAURANTS LIMITED - APPLICATION FOR A 3-44
NEW PREMISES LICENCE: TURTLE BAY, 12 FRIAR’S ENTRY,
MAGDALEN STREET, OXFORD, OX1 2BY (15/04441/PREM)
MR IMRAN BASHIR — APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES 45 -74
LICENCE: EXPRESS PIZZA & DESI GRILL, 244 COWLEY ROAD,
OXFORD, OX4 1UH (15/04202/PREM)




Agenda Item %
3
G
E A
8 | OXFORD
S CITY
COUNCIL
To: Licensing & Gambling Acts Casework Sub-Committee
Date: 16 November 2015 Iltem No:
Report of: Head of Community Services
Title of Report: Turtle Bay Restaurants Limited — Application for a New

Premises Licence: Turtle Bay, 12 Friar’s Entry, Magdalen

Street, Oxford, OX1 2BY

Application Ref:  15/04441/PREM

Summary and Recommendations

Purpose of report: To inform the determination of Turtle Bay Restaurant

Limited’s application for a New Premises Licence for Turtle Bay, 12 Friar’s Entry,

Magdalen Street, Oxford, OX1 2BY.

Report Approved by:

Legal: Daniel Smith

Policy Framework: Statement of Licensing Policy

Recommendation(s):

Committee is requested to determine Turtle Bay Restaurant Limited’s application
taking into account the details in this report and any representations made at this

Sub-Committee meeting.

Additional Papers

Appendix One: Application for a New Premises Licence
Appendix Two: Representation from Responsible Authority
Appendix Three: Representation from Interested Party

Appendix Three: Location Map

Introduction

1. This report is made to the Licensing & Gambling Acts Casework Sub-
Committee so it may determine in accordance with its powers and the

Licensing Act 2003 w
[...]
s
particularly in relation to public nuisance. We accept that steps can be put in place to
attenuate noise with noise limiters etc ... but attenuating noise from large numbers of
customers arriving and leaving premises and standing outside smoking, will be practically
impossible given the geography of the area and the proximity to residents wishing to
sleep.

As has already been mentioned, we would regularly receive complaints from customers
from the previous use of these premises and from our research the likelihood is that
these premises will be considerably busier and noisier.

Concerns have also been raised recently with other premises in the vicinity wishing to
cater for customers outside premises along Friars Entry and we are aware that concerns
were expressed by our client and the Fire Service with regard to fire escapes from
surrounding buildings directing customers into Friars Entry. You should note that our
client's ballroom which can accommodate up to 400 people exits into Friars Entry
together with fire exits from Oxford Playhouse which also accommodates a considerable
number of customers.

We understand that the applicant must show that their proposals will not add to the
cumulative impact already being experienced in the area. We would respectfully suggest
that the location of these premises and the application they are making will inevitably add
to the cumulative impact.

Yours faithfully

Flint Bishop LLP

41






APPENDIX FOUR

= 12 FRIAR'S ENTRY, OXFORD, OX1 2BY O

Sign in

Map data 82015 Google Terms Privacy Sendfeedback 20mi— —0—J



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item %
3
G
E A
|
To: Licensing & Gambling Acts Casework Sub-Committee
Date: 16 November 2015 Iltem No:
Report of: Head of Community Services
Title of Report: Mr Imran Bashir — Application for a New Premises

Licence: Express Pizza & Desi Grill, 244 Cowley Road,
Oxford, OX4 1UH

Application Ref:  15/04202/PREM

OXFORD
CITY
COUNCIL

Summary and Recommendations

Purpose of report: To inform the determination of Mr Bashir's application for a

New Premises Licence for Express Pizza & Desi Grill, 244 Cowley Road, Oxford,

OX4 1UH..

Report Approved by:

Legal: Daniel Smith

Policy Framework: Statement of Licensing Policy

Recommendation(s):

Committee is requested to determine Mr Bashir’s application taking into account

the details in this report and any representations made at this Sub-Committee
meeting.

Additional Papers

Appendix One: Application for a New Premises Licence

Appendix Two: Representation from Responsible Authority

Appendix Three: Location Map

Introduction

1. This report is made to the Licensing & Gambling Acts Casework Sub-
Committee so it may determine in accordance with its powers and the
Licensing Act 2003 whether to grant a New Premises Licence to Mr Imran

Bashir.

Application Summary

2.  An application for a New Premises Licence has been submitted by Mr Imran

Bashir. A summary of the licensable activities applied for and the times
proposed for these activities 04215 be found detailed below.



Late Night Refreshment (provided indoors only):

Sunday — Saturday 23:00 Until 05:00

Both the application, the steps that the applicant intends to take to promote
the licensing objectives (as set out in the operating schedule), the hours
that the premises will be open to the public, and a plan of the premises can
be found at Appendix One.

Relevant Representations

4. A representation has been received from a Responsible Authority as
detailed in the table below. A copy of the representation can be found at
Appendix Two.

Responsible Authority Response Licensing Objective(s)
Thames Valley Police: Yes Crlm_e & D_|sorder,

Public Nuisance

Fire & Rescue Service:  No Representation

Environmental Health: No Representation

Health and Safety: No Representation

Planning: No Representation

Trading Standards: No Representation

Child Safeguarding: No Representation

Licensing Authority: No Representation

5. No valid rep
[...]
E T
L] 14
| ETETC
| R

8 Fl

£

W SR8 TEXTIS B XA Yy DT OR 3BT

71



Hot spot of all violence against the person (VAP) crime within Oxford LP/ een 01/04/2015-28/06/2015

72




Non Domestic VAP Offences between 01/04/2015-28/06/2015

; Fr e 5T
‘], ’,’ A /Ol Pl

T
= ....... ‘-,,:,,

po e
B e
5 R
1:leur-.:,,~¢,‘35,§:
eon SR
u;':l '\.7"1. o

i

AR

73



APPENDIX THREE




	Agenda
	1 Turtle Bay Restaurants Limited – Application for a New Premises Licence: Turtle Bay, 12 Friar’s Entry, Magdalen Street, Oxford, OX1 2BY (15/04441/PREM)
	2 Mr Imran Bashir – Application for a New Premises Licence: Express Pizza & Desi Grill, 244 Cowley Road, Oxford, OX4 1UH  (15/04202/PREM)



Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.jpg]www.oxford.gov.uk

‘e )

OXFORD
CITY
COUNCIL



Minutes of the Licensing & Gambling Acts Casework Sub-Committee
Monday 16 November 2015 

Councillors Present: Councillors Coulter, Fry and Gotch.
OFFICERS PRESENT: Julian Alison (Licensing Team Leader), Richard Masters (Licensing Officer) and Daniel Smith (Law and Governance)
<AI1>

9. Turtle Bay Restaurants Limited – Application for a New Premises Licence: Turtle Bay, 12 Friar’s Entry, Magdalen Street, Oxford, OX1 2BY (15/04441/PREM)
This application was not considered as the objection representation was withdrawn prior to the Sub-Committee meeting.

</AI1>

<AI2>

10. Mr Imran Bashir – Application for a New Premises Licence: Express Pizza & Desi Grill, 244 Cowley Road, Oxford, OX4 1UH  (15/04202/PREM)
The decision notice is attached.

</AI2>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

1. FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

2. FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE 

</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</ TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_SUMMARY
</ COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

(a) FIELD_TITLE 
FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

(a) FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>


